on recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Company and 
applicable permissions, sanctions and approvals as may be required in 
this regard, approval of shareholders be and is hereby accorded to the 
Board of Directors of the Company to increase the Authorised Share 
Capital of the company from Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crore 
Only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of 
Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only) to Rs.40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crore 
Only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 
(Rupees Ten only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Clause V of the Memorandum of Association